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Table 1 – Medium-Specific Concentrations (MSCs) for Organic Regulated Substances in Groundwater 

 

Regulated Substance CASRN 

Used Aquifers 
Nonuse Aquifers 

TDS ≤ 2500 TDS > 2500 

R NR R NR R NR 

ACENAPHTHENE 83-32-9  2,500 G 3,800 S 3,800 S 3,800 S 3,800 S 3,800 S 

ACENAPHTHYLENE 208-96-8 2,500 G 7,000 G 16,000 S 16,000 S 16,000 S 16,000 S 

ACEPHATE 30560-19-1 84 G 390 G 8,400 G 39,000 G 84 G 390 G 

ACETALDEHYDE 75-07-0 19 N 79 N 1,900 N 7,900 N 19 N 79 N 

ACETONE 67-64-1 38,000 G 110,000 G 3,800,000 G 11,000,00
0 

G 380,000 G 1,100,000 G 

ACETONITRILE 75-05-8 130 N 530 N 13,000 N 53,000 N 1,300 N 5,300 N 

ACETOPHENONE 98-86-2 4,200 G 12,000 G 420,000 G 1,200,000 G 4,200 G 12,000 G 

ACETYLAMINOFLUORENE, 2- (2AAF) 53-96-3 0.19 G 0.89 G 19 G 89 G 190 G 890 G 

ACROLEIN 107-02-8 0.042 N 0.18 N 4.2 N 18 N 0.42 N 1.8 N 

ACRYLAMIDE 79-06-1  0.19 N 2.5 N 19 N 250 N 0.19 N  2.5 N 

ACRYLIC ACID 79-10-7 2.1 N 8.8 N 210 N 880 N 210 N 880 N 

ACRYLONITRILE 107-13-1 0.72 N 3.7 N 72 N 370 N 72 N 370 N 

ALACHLOR 15972-60-8 2 M 2 M 200 M 200 M 2 M 2 M 

ALDICARB 116-06-3 3 M 3 M 300 M 300 M 3,000 M 3,000 M 

ALDICARB SULFONE 1646-88-4 2 M 2 M 200 M 200 M 2 M 2 M 

ALDICARB SULFOXIDE 1646-87-3 4 M 4 M 400 M 400 M 4 M 4 M 

ALDRIN 309-00-2 [0.43] 
0.043 

G 0.2 G 4.3 G 20 G 20 S 20 S 

ALLYL ALCOHOL 107-18-6 0.21 N 0.88 N  21 N  88 N  21 N  88 N 

AMETRYN 834-12-8 60 H 60 H 6,000 H 6,000 H 60 H 60 H 

AMINOBIPHENYL, 4- 92-67-1  0.035 G  0.16 G  3.5 G  16 G  35 G  160 G 

AMITROLE 61-82-5  0.78 G  3.6 G  78 G  360 G  780 G 3,600 G 

AMMONIA 7664-41-7 30,000 H 30,000 H 3,000,000 H 3,000,000 H 30,000 H 30,000 H 

AMMONIUM SULFAMATE 7773-06-0 2,000 H 2,000 H 200,000 H 200,000 H 2,000 H 2,000 H 

ANILINE 62-53-3 2.1 N 8.8 N 210 N 880 N 2.1 N 8.8 N 

ANTHRACENE 120-12-7 66 S 66 S 66 S 66 S 66 S 66 S 

ATRAZINE 1912-24-9 3 M 3 M 300 M 300 M 3 M 3 M 

AZINPHOS-METHYL (GUTHION) 86-50-0  130 G  350 G  13,000 G  32,000 S  130 G  350 G 

BAYGON     (PROPOXUR) 114-26-1 3 H 3 H 300 H 300 H 3,000 H 3,000 H 

BENOMYL 17804-35-2  2,000  S 2,000 S 2,000 S 2,000 S  2,000  S 2,000 S 

BENTAZON 25057-89-0 200 H 200 H 20,000 H 20,000 H 200 H 200 H 

BENZENE 71-43-2 5 M 5 M 500 M 500 M 500 M 500 M 

BENZIDINE 92-87-5 0.00098 G  0.015 G  0.098 G  1.5 G  0.98 G 15 G 

All concentrations in µg/L  M = Maximum Contaminant Level N = Inhalation 
R = Residential H = Lifetime health advisory level S = Aqueous solubility cap 
NR = Non-Residential G = Ingestion  
THMs – The values listed for trihalomethanes (THMs) are the total for all THMs combined. 
HAAs – The values listed for haloacetic acids (HAAs) are the total for all HAAs combined. 

* * * * * 
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Table 4 – Medium-Specific Concentrations (MSCs) for Inorganic Regulated Substances in Soil 

A. Direct Contact Numeric Values 
 

 

REGULATED SUBSTANCE CASRN 
Residential 

MSC 
0-15 feet 

Nonresidential MSCs  

Surface Soil 
0-2 feet 

Subsurface 
Soil 

2-15 feet 

ALUMINUM 7429-90-5 190,000 C 190,000 C 190,000 C 

ANTIMONY 7440-36-0 88 G 1,300 G 190,000 C 

ARSENIC 7440-38-2 12 G 61 G 190,000 C 

BARIUM AND COMPOUNDS 7440-39-3 44,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C 

BERYLLIUM 7440-41-7 [2] 440 G [11] 6,400 G 190,000 C 

BORON AND COMPOUNDS 7440-42-8 44,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C 

CADMIUM 7440-43-9 [1.2] 110 G [6] 1,600 G 190,000 C 

CHROMIUM III 16065-83-1 190,000 C 190,000 C 190,000 C 

CHROMIUM VI 18540-29-9 4 G 220 G 20,000 N 

COBALT 7440-48-4 66 G 960 G 190,000 N 

COPPER 7440-50-8 8,100 G 120,000 G 190,000 C 

CYANIDE, FREE 57-12-5 130 G 1,900 G 190,000 C 

FLUORIDE 16984-48-8 8,800 G 130,000 G 190,000 C 

IRON 7439-89-6 150,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C 

LEAD 7439-92-1 500 U 1,000 S 190,000 C 

LITHIUM 7439-93-2 440 G 6,400 G 190,000 C 

MANGANESE 7439-96-5 10,000 G 150,000 G 190,000 C 

MERCURY 7439-97-6 35 G 510 G 190,000 C 

MOLYBDENUM 7439-98-7 1,100 G 16,000 G 190,000 C 

NICKEL 7440-02-0 4,400 G 64,000 G 190,000 C 

PERCHLORATE 7790-98-9 150 G 2,200 G 190,000 C 

SELENIUM 7782-49-2 1,100 G 16,000 G 190,000 C 

SILVER 7440-22-4 1,100 G 16,000 G 190,000 C 

STRONTIUM 7440-24-6 130,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C 

THALLIUM 7440-28-0 2 G 32 G 190,000 C 

TIN 7440-31-5 130,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C 

VANADIUM 7440-62-2 15 G 220 G 190,000 C 

ZINC 7440-66-6 66,000 G 190,000 C 190,000 C 

 

All concentrations in mg/kg  
R – Residential  
NR – Non-Residential  
G – Ingestion  
N – Inhalation  
C- Cap 
U – UBK Model 
S – SEGH Model 
NA – Not Applicable 

 
* * * * * 
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Table 5 – Physical and Toxicological Properties 

B. Inorganic Regulated Substances 

 

Regulated Substance CAS 
RfDo     

(mg/kg-d) 
CSFo 

(mg/kg-d)-1 

RfCi 
(mg/m3) 

IUR 
(ug/m3)-1 

Kd 

ALUMINUM 7429-90-5 1 P   0.005 P   9.9 

ANTIMONY 7440-36-0 0.0004 I       45 

ARSENIC 7440-38-2 0.0003 I 1.5 I 0.000015 C 0.0043 I 29 

BARIUM AND COMPOUNDS 7440-39-3 0.2 I   0.0005 H   41 

BERYLLIUM 7440-41-7 0.002 I [8.4] [
C
] 

0.00002 I 0.0024 I 790 

BORON AND COMPOUNDS 7440-42-8 0.2 I   0.02 H   3 

CADMIUM 7440-43-9 0.0005 I [15] [
C
] 

0.00001 D 0.0018 I 75 

CHROMIUM III 16065-83-
1 

1.5 I       1,800,000 

CHROMIUM VI 18540-29-
9 

0.003 I 0.42 C 0.000008 I 0.084 I 19 

COBALT 7440-48-4 0.0003 P   0.000006 P 0.009 P 45 

COPPER 7440-50-8 0.037 H       430 

CYANIDE, FREE 57-12-5 0.0006 I   0.0008 I   9.9 

FLUORIDE 16984-48-
8 

0.04 C   0.013 C    

IRON 7439-89-6 0.7 P       25 

LEAD 7439-92-1   0.0085 C   0.000012 C 900 

LITHIUM 7439-93-2 0.002 P       300 

MANGANESE 7439-96-5 0.047 I   0.00005 I   65 

MERCURY 7439-97-6 0.00016 C   0.0003 I   52 

MOLYBDENUM 7439-98-7 0.005 I       20 

NICKEL 7440-02-0 0.02 I   0.00009 D 0.00024 Is 65 

NITRATE NITROGEN 14797-55-
8 

1.6 I        

NITRITE NITROGEN 14797-65-
0 

0.1 I        

PERCHLORATE 7790-98-9 0.0007 I       0 

SELENIUM 7782-49-2 0.005 I   0.02 C   5 

SILVER 7440-22-4 0.005 I       8.3 

STRONTIUM 7440-24-6 0.06 I        

THALLIUM 7440-28-0 0.00001 X       71 

TIN 7440-31-5 0.6 H       250 

VANADIUM 7440-62-2 0.00007  P   0.0001 D   1,000 

ZINC 7440-66-6 0.3 I       62 

           
Toxicity Value Sources:           
C = California EPA Cancer Potency Factor   
D = ATSDR Minimal Risk Level    
H = Health Effects Assessment Summary Table (HEAST)        
I = Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS)        
P = EPA Provisional Peer-Reviewed Toxicity Value        
s = surrogate        

* * * * * 


